



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GERONTA FUNDING, a Delaware Statutory Trust,)	
)	No. 374, 2023
Appellant,)	
)	Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware
v.)	
)	
BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,)	C.A. No. N18C-04-028 PAW
)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dated: November 21, 2023

Andrew S. Dupre (#4621)
Steven P. Wood (#2309)
Travis J. Ferguson (#6029)
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6300

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT IGNORED THE LIMITED SCOPE OF THIS COURT’S REMAND IN SECK I, WHICH DIRECTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE RELATIVE FAULT OF BRIGHTHOUSE AND GERONTA ALONE	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT GERONTA WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER THE PREMIUMS PAID TO BRIGHTHOUSE BY EEA BECAUSE BRIGHTHOUSE IS MORE AT FAULT THAN EEA.....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review.....	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	19

III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT SOUND PUBLIC POLICY DID NOT COMPEL A RESTITUTION AWARD THAT INCLUDED THE PREMIUM PAYMENTS PAID BY EEA TO BRIGHTHOUSE	27
A.	Question Presented	27
B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of Argument	27
1.	To permit Brighthouse to retain the premium payments paid by EEA would constitute a disproportionate forfeiture within the meaning of Section 197 of the Restatement	28
2.	Section 199 of the Restatement supports Geronta’s claim in restitution for the premium payments paid by EEA because such an award will end Brighthouse’s retention of those funds, which is against the public interest.....	30
IV.	GERONTA IS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	33
A.	Question Presented	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument	33
	CONCLUSION	37
	Opinion on Remand (DI 345), dated August 3, 2023.....	Exhibit A
	Final Judgment (DI 349), dated September 6, 2023	Exhibit B
	Letter to Counsel from The Honorable Patricia A. Wilson, (DI 347), dated September August 29, 2023	Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Monessen S. R. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	35
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 214 F.R.D. 83 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	35
State Cases	
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 30013 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2014).....	33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003)	33
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Ins. Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 47 (Del. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. of Am. v. Barker</i> , 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993)	16
<i>inTEAM Associates, LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 200 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	16
<i>NASDI Holdings, LLC v. N. AM. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1865747 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2020).....	33
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilmington Tr., Nat'l Ass'n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023)	28, 35, 36

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....*passim*
